

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: 6:22-cv-450-JDK
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	Lead Consolidated Case
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF AMERICA’S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS**

Hyland Hunt (*pro hac vice*)
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 868-6915
Fax: (202) 609-8410
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* America’s Health Insurance Plans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The QPA Properly Excludes Value-Based Payments to Network Providers.4

II. QPA Methodology Is Rightly Designed to Include All Legitimate Contracted Rates.8

 A. The QPA Properly Reflects All Negotiated Rates, Differentiating Between
 Provider Specialties Only When the Market Does.8

 B. The QPA Rightly Excludes Single Case Agreements that Do Not Reflect
 Normal Pre-Service Contract Negotiations.10

III. QPA Calculations Are Subject to Extensive Scrutiny and Transparency, and Results
Indicate the QPA Accurately Reflects Market Rates.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C.
 § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)..... 7, 15
 § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)..... 5
 § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)..... 10
 § 300gg-111(b)(1)(B)..... 7
 § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)..... 10

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d)(1)..... 13

86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)..... *passim*

87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AHIP, Comment Letter (Sept. 3, 2021) 6

AHIP, *No Surprises Act Prevents More than 9 Million Surprise Bills Since January 2022* (Nov. 2022) 7, 14

Catalyst for Payment Reform, *CPR’s Payment Reform Definitions*..... 4

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Initial Report on the Independent Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process, April 15-September 30, 2022* 7, 15

Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., *The Unfinished Business of Air Ambulance Bills*, Health Affairs Forefront (Mar. 26, 2021) 10

Health Care Payment Learning & Action Network, *APM Measurement Effort* (2021)..... 5

Jacqueline LaPointe, *Understanding the Value-Based Reimbursement Model Landscape*, Revcycle Intelligence (Sept. 9, 2016) 4, 5

Corinne Lewis et al., *Value-Based Care: What It Is, and Why It’s Needed*, Commonwealth Fund (Feb. 7, 2023)..... 4

Anne M. Lockner, *The Healthcare Industry’s Shift from Fee-for-Service to Value-Based Reimbursement*, Bloomberg Law (Sept. 26, 2018)..... 4

MGMA, *Patient Access and Value-Based Outcomes During the Great Attrition* 5

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *FAQs about Affordable Care Act and Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 55* (Aug. 19, 2022)..... 8, 9
